(Expressed in thousands of Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

30. Retirement benefits asset/obligations (continued)

(a) Defined benefit pension plan (continued)

(vi) Components of defined benefit credit recognised in other comprehensive income:

   The Group
 2019 2018

Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations (   700,981) 1,392,449
Remeasurement of plan assets (  6,926,239) (  5,404,457)
Change in effect on asset ceiling   -   (  4,038,086)

   (  7,627,220) (  8,050,094)

(vii) Sensitivity analysis on projected benefit obligation:

The calculation of the projected benefit obligation is sensitive to the assumptions used. The table below summarises how
the defined benefit obligation measured at the end of the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) as a result of
a change in the respective assumptions by one percentage point. In preparing the analyses for each assumption, all
others were held constant. The economic assumptions are somewhat linked as they are all related to inflation. Hence, for
example, a 1% reduction in the long-term discount rate would cause some reduction in the medical trend rate.

   The Group
   2019   2018
  1 % 1 % 1 % 1%
  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate  (5,279,000) 6,771,000 (5,134,000)
 6,601,000

Future pension increases 4,377,000 (3,613,000) 4,221,000 (2,659,000)
Future salary increases 1,415,000 (1,267,000) 1,458,000 (1,305,000)

(viii) Liability duration

The average liability duration is as follows:

   The Group
 2019 2018

Active members and all participants (years) 16.0 16.6

(ix) The estimated pension contributions to be paid into the defined benefit and contribution plans during the next
financial year is $500 (2018: $500).

(x) The principal actuarial assumptions used were as follows:

   The Group
 2019 2018

Discount rate  6.50% 7.50%
Future salary increases  5.00% 6.50%
Future pension increases  2.25% 3.50%

Scotia Group Jamaica Limited – 2019 Annual Report  |  1 2 1

Scotia Group Jamaica Limited | Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended October 31, 2019 (Expressed in thousands of Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

71
SCOTIA GROUP JAMAICA LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
October 31, 2019
(Expressed in thousands of Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

30. Retirement benefits asset/obligations (continued)

(b) Medical and group life obligations recognised in the statement of financial position

(i) Movement in the present value of unfunded obligations:

   The Group
 2019 2018

Balance at beginning of year (4,727,215) (3,884,186)
Current service costs (   192,670) (   211,193)
Interest cost (   350,319) (   344,696)
Benefits paid  113,866 126,069
Actuarial gains arising from:
Experience adjustments 65,690 77,624
Changes in financial assumptions 318,825 (   758,912)
Changes in demographic assumptions   125,064   268,079
Balance at end of year (4,646,759) (4,727,215)

(ii) Components of benefit costs recognised in the statement of revenue and expenses:
   The Group
 2019 2018

Current service costs 192,670 211,193
Interest on obligation 350,319 344,696

   542,989 555,889

(iii) (Credit)/charge recognised in other comprehensive income:

   The Group
 2019 2018

Experience adjustments (  65,690) (  77,624)
Changes in financial and demographic assumptions (443,889) 490,833

   (509,579) 413,209

(iv) Principal actuarial assumptions:

In addition to the assumptions used for the pension plan that are applicable to the group health plan, the estimate
assumes a long-term increase in health costs of 4.50% (2018: 6.0%) per year.

(v) Sensitivity analysis on projected benefits obligation

The calculation of the projected benefit obligation is sensitive to the assumptions used. The table below summarises how
the projected benefit obligation measured at the end of the reporting period would have increased/(decreased) as a result
of a change in the respective assumptions by one percentage point. In preparing the analyses for each assumption, all